

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

ог тне

## FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

#### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1871.

## RESOLVES

ı

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

25

#### 184 Снар. 214.

#### PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS .-- JOSHUA CHAMBERLAIN.

#### Chapter 214.

#### Resolve making appropriations for the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians.

Appropriations.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, to the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe, as follows, viz: Four hundred dollars for May dividend; three hundred dollars for November dividend; eight hundred dollars for distressed poor; the foregoing to be paid from the interest on the trust fund belonging to said tribe; also five hundred dollars for agricultural purposes; three hundred dollars for bounties on crops for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one; one hundred and fifty dollars for plowing; sixty dollars for salary of governor of said tribe, and twenty dollars for salary of its lieutenant governor; fifty dollars for wood to be distributed to families that remain through the winter at Pleasant point; one hundred and fifty dollars for repair of hall at Peter Dana's point; one hundred and fifty dollars for repairs on chapel at same place; three hundred dollars for educational purposes, to be expended by the superintending school committees of Perry and Princeton; and said committees are requested to report as directed by resolve approved February twenty-second, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five; one hundred dollars for payment of priest, provided that he holds ten religious meetings or more to each section of the tribe; one hundred dollars for employing practical persons to assist and instruct them in their farming; one hundred dollars for contingent fund to be paid by agent to said tribe as he may consider for their advautage; three hundred dollars for salary of agent.

Approved February 9, 1871.

#### Chapter 215.

#### Resolve in favor of Joshua Chamberlain.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and is hereby authorized and empowered to locate certain certificates, the property of Joshua Chamberlain of Brewer, by him alleged to have been lost or destroyed, issued by the land agent under resolves of the legislature giving lands to certain officers and soldiers of the revolution and the widows of the same and other persons, approved March seventeen, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five, February eight, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six, and March twenty, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight, upon any lands of the state not otherwise appropriated; and to convey the land so

Land agent authorized to locate certain certificates.

#### CERTIFICATE NUMBER THIRTY-ONE .- FORT KENT .- RILEY PL.

located to said Chamberlain, upon proof satisfactory to the land CHAP. 216. agent, of said Chamberlain's ownership of said certificates, their loss or destruction, and that they have not previously been satisfied.

Approved February 10, 1871.

#### Chapter 216.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to locate certificate number thirty-one, issued under resolves of the legislature, approved March twenty, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and is hereby authorized and Land agent empowered to locate certificate number thirty-one, issued by the land agent under a resolve of the legislature, entitled a "resolve in favor of certain commissioned officers of the revolutionary war and the widows of such persons," approved March twenty, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight, upon any of the state lands not otherwise appropriated, and to convey the land so located to the lawful owner of said certificate.

Approved February 10, 1871.

Chapter 217.

#### Resolve in favor of the town of Fort Kent.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the state Fort Kent, in favor of. treasury to the town of Fort Kent, in the county of Aroostook, as its proportion of school money, an additional sum of fifteen dollars, being the amount which rightfully belonged to Daigle plantation, but was not paid over to the same by reason of the incorporation of said plantation into the town of Fort Kent.

Approved February 15, 1871.

#### Chapter 218.

Resolve in favor of the inhabitants of Riley plantation in the county of Oxford.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state pay to David F. Bennett, Inhabitants of agent for the inhabitants of the plantation of Riley, in the county Riley plantation, in favor of. of Oxford, sixty-six and two-thirds dollars, as allowed by the commissioners on equalization of the municipal war debt.

Approved February 15, 1871.

nuthorized to locate certificate No. 31.

185

26